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the other Ministers or their

D Depu-
ties concerned who

are present in the House
may, as far as possible, give the information immediately If it is the original question, it will be transferred. If it is a supplementary question, it cannot be transferred.
The hon. Minister, if he knows, can give the information.’, I have no object, Otherwise, if he does not know, I will proceed to the next question.

The Minister of Defence Organisation (Shri Tyagi): It is not like a volley ball that it may be transferred. How can I answer a question unless I am given notice,

Mr. Speaker: The hon. Minister may say: *“I have not got the information.”
Why should he say ‘volley ball’ ? It isnot right. Itisnotasifit is a question per that has to be answered. Hon.

inister who are in charge know from day to da{' what is happening. They go through the files and they must have information at their finger tips except of particular types. It is not as if every detail may be in their knowledge, and suddenly they may not be able to give the answer, but if they are able to give, why should they not?

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: May
I respectfully submit it was not my intention to stall the question, but as the Chair will I‘pg)reciate the question of building houses tor Class III and Class IV employees is a matter of great detail. In my capmt{
as Commerce and Industry Minister have made some sanction” for cement, steel and sheets for that purpose, but I do not think we will be able to give any precise information about it unless we call for the ‘information from the State
Government.

Mr. Speaker: I do not think anything has been said against the Finance
Minister.

Shri T. T. Krishnamachari: I am merely suggesting it is really my fault that I am not able to answer a question put to me and I think I should not have referred it to the Home Minister at the present moment, Therefore [ thought I should intervene and explain my position and that of the Government.

. Mr, Speaker: Very well. Next question.

Shri Kamatht What is the effect of your ruling. How does the ruling apply to the case? He has said the Home

inister may reply and
Home Minister is present here,

Mr. Speaker: There is no

of too strictly interpreting what 1 ~said,

Shri Kamath: Then it is all right,
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Mr. S s All that I say is for the benefit of the Members in the Houss here if any hon. Minister knows, he will certainly get up. There is no godd my insisting upon every Minister. All hon. Ministers are jointly interested in giving as much information as possible, Let not every small suggestion I make be treatsd as 2 ruling and a point of order raised on that matter. W want as far as possible to give hon, Members any information available. If the Minister does not give, he need not do so,
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Shri U. M. Trivedi: May I know if those hands who are being retrenched from Ichapur Rifle Factory will be absorbed in this new ordnance factory which is being opened in Madhya Pradesh ?

Shri Tyagi: This factory might take a year or two or more, and therefore there is’ no possibility of giving alternative accommodation or employment to the surplus personnel of Ichapur factory at present.
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Natural Gas in Assam

*2008. Shri K. P. Tripathi: Will
the Minister of Natural Resources and Scientific Research be pleased to state:

(a) whether natural gas has been found in Assam; and

(b) whether a gas turbine gencrator is likely to be set up there ?

‘The Minister of Natural Resources
S(_Slu-l K. D.. Malaviya) : (a) Yes,
1T,

(b) Various proposals for the utilisation of the surplus gas are being studied and it is probable that a power plant will be set up also.

Shri K. P. Tripathi: How much gas is estimated to be available in the area and how long is it likely to last?
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Shri K. D. Malaviya: According to our present estimates, proven gas reserves are about 30 million c. ft. per day, that is the capacity of production is 30 million
c. ft. per day.

ShriK. P, Tripathi: Has any estimate been made as to what will be the cost of electri=
city generated by this and how it compares with the other type of electricity generated in the area, namely the thermai one ?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: No, Sir. No. such estimates have yet been made.

Shri K. P. Tripathi: When is this plant likely to be set up? Is it to be set
;p d_:.lrmg the Second Five Year Plan or

ter? -

Shri K. D. Malaviya: All these proposals are being examined. A meeting of the representatives of the Assam Government and connected Ministries was held here in Delhi. All these proposals were examined. There is more than one proposal. As soon as some specific recommendation is made by the Assam Government, thlx:t will be again considered and a decision taken.

Shri K. P. Tripathi: What would be the company to which this would be given
—— the existing Burmah-Sheli company or some other company would be entrusted with this work ?

Shri K. D. Malaviya: The utilisation of gas will be considered independently of whichever party is exploiting the oil.
It has nothing to do with the utilisation of the oil there. All that ' question stands on a different footing.

Rehabilitation Finance Administration

*2009. Shri H, N. Mukerjee: Will
the Minister of Finance be pleased to state:

(a) whether his attention has been drawn towards representations, particularly from Assam, calling for relaxation of the terms and conditions as at esent laid down for loans under the chabilitation Fi Administration
Act, 1948; and

(b) whether any steps are contemplated in the matter?

Minister of Revenue and Defence diture (Shri A. C. Guha): (a) and (b). Representations were received from Assam requesting relaxation in terms and conditions of loans etc., by the Rehabilitation Finance Administration. The Administration has considered the representation but no particular action was considered necessary or possible.

